

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHARLES SEIFE and PETER LURIE,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

18 Civ. 11462 (NRB)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT, AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN  
United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York

By: JENNIFER JUDE  
Assistant United States Attorney  
86 Chambers Street  
New York, New York 10007  
Tel: (212) 637-2663  
jennifer.jude@usdoj.gov

ROBERT P. CHARROW  
General Counsel  
U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services

STACY CLINE AMIN  
Chief Counsel  
Food and Drug Administration  
Deputy General Counsel  
Department of Health and Human Services

ANNAMARIE KEMPIC  
Deputy Chief Counsel, Litigation

MARCI B. NORTON  
Senior Counsel  
10903 New Hampshire Avenue  
White Oak Bldg. 31, Rm. 4510  
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002  
Tel: (301) 796-8580  
marci.norton@fda.hhs.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. This Action Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Plaintiffs Lack Standing ..... 2

II. Plaintiffs’ First Claim Should Be Dismissed Because HHS’s Final Rule Is Consistent with FDAAA ..... 6

    A. “Pre-Approval” Trials Are Trials of Unapproved Products ..... 6

    B. FDAAA Granted HHS Discretion to Determine by Regulation Whether or Not to Require Basic and Expanded Results for ACTs for Unapproved Products ..... 9

    C. The Timing Provision on Which Plaintiffs Rely Does Not Create a Right to Basic Results for Trials of Unapproved Products, Including “Pre-Approval” Trials..... 10

    D. Even if FDAAA’s Language is Ambiguous, HHS’s Interpretation Is Reasonable and Entitled to Deference ..... 11

III. Plaintiffs’ Second Claim Should be Dismissed Because It Seeks To Challenge Non-Reviewable Agency Enforcement Decisions .....13

    A. NIH’s Posting of Public Notes Is Contingent Upon FDA’s Discretionary Determination Of Non-Compliance .....13

    B. FDAAA’s Notice of Noncompliance Provisions Is Separate from the FDAAA’s Pilot Quality Control Project .....17

CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87, 105 (1983) .....	13
<i>Bellevue Hosp. Center v. Leavitt</i> , 443 F.3d 163, 174 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402, 416 (1971) .....	13
<i>Cnty. Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132, 138 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913, 919 (2015) .....	8
<i>Envtl. Def. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 369 F.3d 193, 201 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167, 169, 185 (2000) .....	4
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821, 830 (1985) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21, 34 (2005) .....	10
<i>Int'l Fabricare Inst. v. EPA</i> , 972 F.2d 384, 389 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992) .....	4
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29, 39 (2009) .....	10

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540, 1549 (2016) ..... 4

*Strubel v. Comenity Bank*,  
842 F.3d 181, 189-90 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 3

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a) (2) ..... 14, 16  
21 U.S.C. § 331(jj) ..... 15  
21 U.S.C. § 333(f) (3) ..... 15, 18  
21 U.S.C. § 355(b) (1) (A) ..... 5  
42 U.S.C. § 282(j) ..... *passim*  
U.S.C. § 701(a) (2) ..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

77 Fed. Reg. 59,196..... 14  
81 Fed. Reg. 64,982 ..... 5, 7, 12  
83 Fed. Reg. 47,926.....17
